389

No. 239, S.]

[Published July 9, 1949.

CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to amend 85.08 (24) (c) and (31); to renumber 85.08 (25a) to be 85.08 (25b) and 85.09 (16m) to be 85.09 (31m); and to create 85.08 (1) (j) and (k), (6m), (25a) and (26m) of the statutes, relating to revocation, suspension and reinstatement of motor vehicle operators' licenses, and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.08 (1) (j) and (k) and (6m) of the statutes are created to read:

85.08 (1) (j) "Registration" means registration plates.
(k) "Record of conviction" means a report of conviction furnished on the form

supplied by the department.

(6m) SURRENDER OF LICENSE. Whenever any person holding a license falls into one of the classes to whom no license shall be issued under subsection (6), he shall forthwith surrender such license to the department upon demand.

Section 2. 85.08 (24) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.08 (24) (c) It shall be the duty of the clerk of such court or the justice of the peace, judge or magistrate of such court not having a clerk, to comply with the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) and the failure of such person whose duty it is to make such entry or to forward such record of conviction * * * to the department within 48 hours thereafter, shall be imputed as a misdemeanor and the commissioner shall cause to be brought such action against such * * * person as the statutes provide.

SECTION 3. 85.08 (25a) is renumbered to be 85.08 (25b) of the statutes.

Section 4. 85.08 (25a) and (26m) of the statutes are created to read:

85.08 (25a) CONVICTION SET ASIDE. Whenever a conviction is reversed, set aside or vacated, the department shall forthwith reinstate and restore any valid operator's license or registration which had been surrendered by such licensee.

(26m) NONLICENSED VIOLATORS. When a person not holding a license becomes subject to surrender, revocation or suspension of license, no license shall be issued to him until he has complied with all conditions governing reissuance, reinstatement or termination of revocation in the same manner required of persons originally licensed.

SECTION 5. 85.08 (31) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.08 (31) The department shall not issue a new license to any person whose license has been revoked at any time during the * * * 3 years immediately following the date of expiration of such revocation, unless such person shall have filed financial responsibility in the amounts, form and manner specified in section 85.09 for that time of such * * * * 3-year period during which he is granted a license; nor shall the de-3-year period during which he is granted a license; nor shall the department reinstate an operator's license which has been suspended at any time during 3 years immediately following the date of expiration of such suspension, unless such person shall have filed financial responsibility in the amounts, form and manner specified in section 85.09 for that time of such * * * 3-year period during which specified in section 85.09 for that time of such 3-year period during which such license is reinstated.

Section 6. 85.09 (16m) is renumbered to be 85.09 (31m) of the statutes.

Approved July 6, 1949.